
,, City ~od C@unty· · · of San Frallcisc:o ,: .· .. · .. ·1f.-··. ·:· ....... · .. ··· .... · .. · ... .·.: ........ : San franciscc:> DE?J>artmE?llt of Public· W<>rl<s· 
OfficE! of financial Man~gementand Mrninisfration 

Division of CiinttactAdministration · 
1 875 Stevenson StreE!t, R9orn: 4W. 

) 

" 

Edwin M .. Lee, Mayor 
Ec:tward D~ Reiskin, Oire~tor 

· Sall Francisco; CA 94103 
'(4l5) 554-6230 ••~•· w'Nw.sfdpW~iirg 

Gar.don Ch()y; Division Manager 

TRANS MITT AL LETTER 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS 

April 5, 2011 

Contractor: 

Project: 

Modification Amount: 

Job No.: 

DPW Order No.: 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 
160 Spear Street, Suite 330 · 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Executive Construction Management Services for the SFGH Rebuild · 
Program through 12131/2016 - Modification #2 

Mod #2 adds 2 positions for Jacobs' subconsultants (Montgomery Corp. 
and Chaves & Associates)', and memorializes billing rate adjustments. No 
change in contract amount or duration. 

6694A 

177,756 

Controller's Certification: . Reference this# on your invoices: DPAT09000042 

,Date Posted: 03/11/2011 

This Transmittal Letter forwards a copy of the Modification of Agreement #2 and Contract Purchase Order No. 
DPAT0.9000042 in the total as-modified to date, $7,573,899.00, for the subject project. Contract expiration date is 
1'2/31/2016. . . 

Yours truly, 

... ~aor 
:by:, Gordon Choy -

Division Manager, Contract Admini.stration • 

cc: Joe Chin, DPW Project Management - BOA 

Attac.hments: Modification of Agreement #2 
Contract Purchase Order DPAT09000042, 

GEC:cc 

San Francisco Depa.rtment of Public Works 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 

' 



' , . 
.... 

\ I 

/ 

! 

/ Modification -of Agreement - #2 
Consultant Contracts 

i 
I 

This Agreement is made this 25th day of October, 2010, in the City and County of San Francisco. 

Whereas, the City & County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project Management Co., have ~ntered into 
an Agreement for Executive Construction Management Services for the San Francisco General Hospital 
Rebuild Program and · 

Whereas, the parties now desire to modify the Agreement as described in Attachment A, now, therefore 
the parties agree as follows. 

The City will:· 
! 

[81 Add D Deduct the sum of$ _o _____ . for changes described in the 

referenced attachment. 

. , [81 Add D Subtract __ O_' ___ _ calendar days To [81 From D the original 

Agreeme.nt or the latest modification as described in the referenced attachment. 

In all other respects, the or!ginal Agreement and all modifications thereto shall remain in full force and 
effect. L . 

. · other than the provisions of Appendix A, · 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
-P'k, . 
~- . 

Approved ~J 

· Edgar Lopez, Bure 

~ Edwa~ 
Director of Public Works 

Approved , 

N/A 
Naomi Kelly 
Director of Office of Contract 
Ad\T]inistration/Purchasing 

Approved 

N/A 
Ed¥Vin M. Lee, City Administrator 

, 

Approved as to Form: 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attome 

MODAGR.DOC 3/2006 

"~. 

CONSULTANT 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 
Name of Consultant Firm 

5757 Plaza Drive, Suite 100 
Address 

Cypress, CA 90630 
City, State, Zip 

VP 

Page 1 of 16 



I 
1 ' 
I 

ATTACHMENT A 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2 

Pursuant to Section 3 (Term of the Agreement), Section 6 (Compensation), and Section 
34 (Modification of Agreement) of the Agreement (DPW Order No.: 177, 756) between 
the City and County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project Management Co., the amount 
of the Agreement shall be increased by $0 (Zero Dollars) for Executive Construction 
Management Services for the San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program. 

Attachment A stipulates that the following sections (below) shall be incorporated into the 
Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project 
Management Co. Unless otherwise noted in this Contract Modification, all other terms 
and conditions in the Original Contract dated August 5, 2008 and all previously 
approved Contract Modifications, shall remain unchanged. 

SCOPE OF WORK: Per the Base Contract, Jacobs Project Management Co. will 
provide executive project management services for the San Francisco General Hospital 
Rebuild Program. Services include the following: . · 
Pre-Construction Phase Services: Construction Planning/Document Control Tasks; 
Budget/Cost Estimating/Cost Control Tasks; and Construction Scheduling/Schedule 
Control Tasks. 
Construction Phase Services: Construction Administration/Document Control Tasks; 
Construction Scheduling/Schedule ·control Tasks; Budget/Const Estimating/Cost 
Control Tasks; Inspector of Record Inspection, and Quality Assurance/Quality c::;ontrol 

' Inspection Tasks 
Close-Out Phase Services 

' Post-Construction Phase Services 

Scope of Work in this Modification remains unchanged. This modification is. for an 
addition of positions for sub-consultants Montgomery Corporation and Chaves & 

··Associates. Also included. in this Modification are billing rate adjustments per provisions 
' in the Contract. · 

Appendix A - Scope of Work 

COMPENSATION: Professional service fees for this contract shall remain unchanged, 
at a total not-to-exceed fee of Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000). 
Appendix B - Calculation of Charges · 

: TOTAL COMPENSATION (Fee+ Reimbursables): 
: Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000) 

! CONTRACT DURATION: The contract duration for services under the Agreement shall 
: remain unchanged. . · · . . · 

. BILLING PROCEDURES: Billing procedures remain unchanged and are per the 
• Agreement dated August 5, 2008. · 

Page 2of16 



APPENDIX A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Scope of Work remains unchanged. 

(1) The change in this modification is with the addition of an Administrative 
Supervisor position for Montgomery Corporation and a Document Control 
Administrator position for Chaves & Associates (to supplement original positions 
listed in the Executive Construction Management Contract). Reference EXHIBIT 
1, Jacobs Correspondence dated September 10, 2010, entitled "Rate 
Modifications." 

(2) This modification also includes billing rate adjustments "based on the annual 
percentage change of the Consumer Price Index (CPI)" from certification of 
Jacobs Project Management Co.'s Contract , September 10, 2008, through the 
date of this Modification, October 25, ·201 O; pursuant to Appendix B Fee 
Schedules of the Contract. Billing rates are adjusted annually at the beginning of 
each calendar year. Reference EXHIBIT 2 for billing rate adjustments to date. 

! 

: Fonn Revised August 2007 
Page 3of16 



APPENDIX B 

CALCULATION OF CHARGES 

For added billing rates, please reference EXHIBIT 3, Fee Schedule. 

i ,. 

I 

'. Fonn Revised August 2007 
I 

Page 4 of 16 



J~ 
.... · ··.o· ·.as·-............ ···., .. 

' .. ··• ·i· . . .·' . ·. · ..... - .. ! 

. . . . . .. 

1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rd Floor 
Box 131 
San Francisco, California 94110 
415-695-3867 Fax 415-695-0530 

September 10, 2010 

Ronald Alameida 

EXHIBIT 1 

San Francisco Department of Public Works 
1001 Potrero Ave 
Bldg 40, 3rn Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Subject Rate Modifications 

Reference: SFGH Rebuild Project Jacobs Contract 

Dear Ron: 

d~ECcYVED 

SEP 1 0 '10 

OEPAftiMr.iN'f OF PUl:iuQ WORKS 
SFGH REBUILD PROGRAM 

, When the initial contract was executed there were labor rates that were not addressed in 
several of our Consultants rate structures. Jacobs is requesting a contract modification to 

1 address these missing rates to facilitate the appropriate invoicing of consultant's staff time. The 
' two firms with rate issues are Montgomery Corporation and Chaves & Associates. The 

following rate request is consistent with the original contract and accepted overhead rate listed 
in the original Jacobs contract attachments "Appendix D". Also attached are the modified Billing 
Rate Sheets (Appendix D) for both of the consultant.firms. 

COMPANY POSITION DIRECT LABOR RATE BILLING RATE 
MontQomery Corp Administrative Supervisor $42.00 $96.44 
Chaves & Assoc. Document Control Administrator $33.00 $87.32 

I 

If you require any additional information or back up please contact me promptly; Your attention 
to this request is appreciate . 

: Attachments 
' Cc: L. Colson 

J. Wester 
E. Otsuka 
File 

i .Jacobs Project Management Co. 

Page 5of16 



EXHIBIT 2 

Updated 6/21/10 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 
Annual Billing Rate Adjustments 

i 

Sept. 2008 -
Jan. 2009- Jan. 2010 -

I 
I 

Position Company Dec.2009 Dec.2010 
! Base Rate 

Rates Rates 
i 

0.87%* 0.6°/o* 

1 Principal Jacobs $ 187.71 $ 189.34 $ 190.48 

2 Construction Manager Jacobs $ 147.84 $ 149.13 $ 150.02 

3 Cost Engineer/Estimator Jacobs $ 158.54 $ 159.92 $ 160.88 

4 Scheduling Engineer/Estimator Jacobs $ 145.90 $ 147.17 $ 148.05 

5 Project Engineer Jacobs $ 92.39 $ 93.19 $ 93.75 

6 Administrative/Clerical Supoprt Jacobs $ 52.60 $ 53.06 $ 53.38 

7: Advisor Jacobs $ 228.60 $ 23.0.59 $ 231.97 
: 
' 

8 Lead Planner/Scheduler Jacobs $ 147.54 $ 148.82 $ 149.72 

9 Sr. Construction Manager Jacobs $ 170.19 $ 171.67 $ 172.70 

10 Principal Luster National $ 213.70 - -
11 Project Manager Luster National $ 131.21 - -

12 Construction Manager I Luster National $ 147.94 - -

13 Assistant Construction Manager Luster National $ 98.95 - -

14 Cost Engineer/Estimator Luster National $ 116.11 - -

15 Scheduling Engineer/Estimator Luster National $ 106.86 - -

16 Project Engineer Luster National $ 131.31 - -

17 Office Engineer Luster National $ 76.01 - -

18 Field Engineer Luster National $ 100.31 - -

19 Field Technician Luster National $ 69.30 - -

20 Construction Inspector Luster National $ 103.91 - -

21 QA/QC Inspector/Coordinator Luster National $ 113.80 - -I 

i. 
I 

Page 6of16 



I • 
., EXHIBIT 2 

i 

Updated 6/21/10 

i 

I Se12t. 2008 -
Jan. 2009- Jan. 2010 -

I Position . Com12any Dec. 2009 Dec.2010 I Base Rate 
I R~tes Rates 

0.87%* 0.6%* 

22 Administrative Supervisor Luster National $ 65.61 - -

23 Administrative/Clerical Supoprt Luster National $ 45.07 - -

24 Project Director Luster National $ 187.21 - -

25 Principal Saylor $ 175.18 - -

2~ Project Manager Saylor $ 155.88 - -

27 Senior Estimatqr Saylor $ 146.12 . - -

28 Chief Estimator Saylor $ 155.88 - - ' 

2~ Cost Engineer/Estimator Saylor $ 94.30 - -

30 Scheduling Engineer/Estimator Saylor $ 94.30 - -
31 Senior Mechanical Saylor $ 146.12 - -

32 Senior Electrical Saylor $ 146.12 - -

33 Principal 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 
Associates-

- -

34 Project Manager 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 
Associates - -

35 Administrative Supervisor 
Chaves & 

$ 105.84 
Associates - -

36 Administrative/Clerical Supoprt 
Chaves & 

$ 66.15 
Associates - -

37 System Administrator 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 
Associates - -

38 Lead Inspector of Record 
Montgomery 

$ 165.33 -Corporation -

39 Inspector of Record 
Montgomery 

$ 165.33 -Corporation -

40 Principal Davis & Associates $ 193.84 - -

41 Senior Project Manager Davis & Associates $ 172.83 - -
42 Senior Project Associate Davis & Associates $ 166.87 - -

43 Project Manager Davis & Associates $ 157.93 - -

Page 7of16 



EXHIBIT 2 

Updated 6/21/ 10 

! Jan. 2009 - Jan. 2010 -
I Sept. 2008 -
' Position Company Dec.2009 Dec.2010 
I Base Rate -· Rates Rates ' 

0.87%* 0.6%* 

44 Project Associate Davis & Associates $ 146.12 - -

45 Proejct Coordinator Davis & Associates $ 134.10 - -
46 Communications Coordinator Davis & Associates $ 77.48 - -
47 Graphic Designer Davis & Associates $ 109.18 - -
48 Principal APSI $ 225.13 - -
47 Scheduling Engineer/Estimator APSI $ 134.17 - -

*P¢rcent Change per Consumer Price Index (CPI) 

. I . 
I 

Page 8of16 



\ EXHIBIT 2 

4/8/2009 Bureau of Labor Statistics Data 

Ml(·-~~W.iJ 
·1· 
~w.bis.gov SeDrch: All BLS.gov 

·~ BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Newsroom I .Tutorials I Release Calendar :mil 

Home Puilllc;:itiorr. 

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject 
Ch,ange Output Optlons: From: I 2ooa .~d To:! 2009 iSJ ($) 

Onclude graphs NEWI More Formatting Options~ 

Data extracted on: April 8, 2009 (8:40:31 PM) 

Consumer Price Index - All Urban C~nsumers 

ri.d. .. id: CwiA.f2ZSAD 
Not Seasonally Ad1usted 
Ana: San Fanci.Jrco-Oat.land-San Jon, CA 
I~; All iteiu 
aa- ftd.od: 1982-84•100 

Year Jan_ .. f'.e~ .Mar Apr . . l'l!av Jun }':'1., ... "IJ9 :Se11 ... <?ct Nov -~~<'.-_Annual HALF1 HALF2 
2008 219.612 222.074 225.181 225.411 225.824 218.528 222.767 221.730 223.804 i0ci9-222:166=1- m----o· ---·n. m .. mo . ·o r· -·mm T- .. T .... ·· 1 
~~~ltru!~if~'l1if,..,,··•\'\-~$<;;;IMC<,~;\ .. Kit;i'f'.l~;ii~~w2tt~~;<>'J' 
&~.\!!l\~-~PJI&;.!'!l.:u!&~~ca1;, o' cersv 
811r1-lcl: ~"'is.AD" 
JIDt 5eesonal.ly Adjustlld 
Ana: · san FrancJ.aco-Qatlmd-San Jasa. "'-
nam: All 1t-=-
~ lariod: 19112-84•100 

!~_rJ_!ln_ . .F..~!>. M!Jr_ ~pr __ :~!lY __ }.IJi:!. Jul -~u_g .. c5-l:IP Oct ~ov __ De.!= ...• ~1:1.".l.l'.1_1 .!iA1.f.~ ~-.'_LF_2. 
2008 214.913 '217.913 221.454 221.385 221.192 213.685 218.441 217.487 219.396 
200!J 216::191=im· ·-----11·----rT_m_._ mc1· ----ci--·- --~T ·-·- ·· r ·· -· r·--· -1 

Qmd Links 

Tools 

Q At a Glance Tables 
o Econonic News Releases 
El' Databases & Tables 
c Maps 

calculators 

fJ Inflation 
o Location Quotient 
e Jnjur)l And Illness 

Help 

fll Help & Tutorials 
o A to Z Index 
0 FAQs 
e Glossary 
C About BLS. 
ID Contact Us 

\>· r-·_/ 

Info 

O What's New 
fJ Careers @ BLS 
0 Find Itl OOL 
t!l Jolri our Mailing Lists 
O Privacy & Security 
0 Linking & Copyright Infonnation 

u.S~ Bur~au at Labor Si3tlstk~ .~ --~.;.=-:;-::!" .. l\•J:;i::-;t .. : A·.:~n•.1-?, Nr i,•;a~:'! 1;Jt·'.\1l. r;t_· ...:::•."'...:::: .>UjJ1 

www.tJ~.ao's ; ~ ..1o·f1:1·~<;':6 .. ;~. ~; ~-J: '· ~.:(: , •):-,.r.). h~·~e ~1 tttJ.ta q:uastion 

data. bis. gov I .. ./SurveyOutputServlet 
P.age 9 of 16 

I 

A - Z Index I About BLS 

FONT SIZE: BH:l 

1/1 



EXHIBIT 2 

·· J··_---~·_ ... -_·.· .... c-· .-,o·· ·_·.·-as··--_·_-·----_-_· · ·::·· 
-· ' .· ' . . '. .· ... --, . . . . : 

"• . _.,... ______________________________________________________________________________ _ 
-' 

! 

1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rd Floor 
Box 131 
San Francisco, California 94110 
415c695-3867 Fax 415-695-0530 

_ 
1 

January 29, 2010 

Ronald Alameida 
SFDPW 
1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rc1 Floor 

1 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Subject: Annual CPI Rate Adjustment for Jacobs 

Reference: San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Project 

; Dear Ron: 

Please be advised that the 2009 Consumer Price Index rate for the San Francisco area as 
· determined by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics is 0.6%. The attached sheet from U.S. 

Bureau of Labor Statistics validates this percentage. Jacobs will adjust their hourly rates by this 
.percentage beginning January. 1, 2010. 

If you take any exception to this letter please advise immediately. 

Sincerely, 

James C. Hall 
Sr. Project Manager 

· Attachments 

I 

Cc: J. Wester 
R. Paguirigan 
L. Colson 
File 

1 Jacobs Facilities Inc. 

Page 10of16 



:~ 

Bureau of Labor Statistics Data Page i of3 

_: .. ,,-.,.., .. ,_. 

www;b1s.9ov Seat.ch: All BLS;gov trJ.Q. for: .~~~~~~a~ 

'1(BLJREAU OF LABOR $rAT1STlCS . 
Newsroom I Tutorials t Release Calendar fiim 

Home Subject Areas Databases & Tables Publicatiorss EcooomH: Release~ · A - Z Index I About BLS 
~~-~~~~-~-;,.,,.~.,.--.~~~-~~~~~~~~~~._.--_,,__._.~-· ...................... ~--~·---~.-.~~~~~-

Databases 
·-.·. 

........ _.' .................... ,. .. ·1 

FON:.?_IZE:_(3~ j 

..... _, _,.,-,~-· -·---···--~ ... ·-·-···---·--·-----....--...... ~ ....... .._ ___ . ------... ~----,.. .... -_.,,_.._ ....... ,,, __ ....... -... ---........ ..i------:··------·---· -· -... -.....-.................... ,,,..,._ ... , ___ ..... _____ ......., ____ . ---.. ~----·------ .... ~---~-"H 

"U 
Ill 

Change Output Options: Ftom; 1999 •::;<1i"l To: 2009 ..;;; ;~~; t..°9ti 
, h:-+rL • 1.:'1;:-Mt: ~ 

0 Include graphs 

'Data extracted on: January 18, 2010 (2:38:31 PM) 

!ylgre Formatting.Options• 

! Consumer Price Index .. ~111'.b:.ClJ1;~Y\t.•:g~aE:annP.~s:::a·rru:;;¢t~ril.:¢~J;~]t.gJ;~~~~fi~v ... 
a 
0) $eries rd: CWURA422SA0 

Not Seasonally Adjusted · 

~=~ .... ~~\t::i~!!!i.1~.sfe~~~~~ar~~n~;~~~~~~M· 
Base.Period: i98Z-84=100 

rv.·-~rr;;,· .. ·-·:Feb .•. Mar'·• .. A.P-.'i·· M~y.·~-.. jOr;"'~~ i~47j\~.· .;-.- "s~p·.:·-o~i-.. · N~v; : .. ,t>ec :···~inl&\l 1-:tiUJ:il.• ~HALt=il 
f'19g9 .!.~-K·55~7 · ·~ -·-1gs.:a ~--:-··· 158,3 - "~bo:ci' --171:2 · -,--,:- "i7o:9 --168.a· -. · H;i.£ 110:51 
3§~~_-_j:j7~~~-=:~~ -_t·?~]. · .. · :~1z_yr __ ··-~-r·;~ff~ _-:.=f?.c?I _- . ~i"BQ~~ -_1-~~3_.:~~It~-Q-._- i?~i· 

l;t~ -~Hi=~ -l~~i ===±ti+:=-l!tl =-_ ~tlH ~~ Ji =tli=ttf =b1~ 
tiiL~:_:~j0: lE} o ~i; jtJ _L-~~ii, _ iJ ~~i-t~t ~i;1 
~~~::'.i~t~ ~1g~--~@~~;l: __ j~_[.t!_t-- ~~;-~. illJ~ill~~ 
L~-~.09 .. __ 21~:7-.~L~~-~~?..!.~:?..~7· ---·---L~Q=i~~ .. ;._ .. ~ . .?.~!.:?..7-~L ___ .. -~?-~. 79§. ~-,.~--. ~~.Q.1~-~- t,,~~~~s. 1~.:1.~, · ?.?:~:.!.'>.~~ 

http://data.bls.gov/PDQlservlet/SurveyOUtputServ let l/l8/2oio· 

m x 
I 
OJ 
--l 

"' 

··-··············-··--·-··----
····-·-···-·· ........................ __ _ 



Bureau of Labor Statistic;s Data 

"O 
Ill co 
CD 
~ 

N 

a 
~ 

O> 

12•Month Percent Change 
Series- Id: CWURA422SA(} 
Not Seasonall,y Adjusted . . . . . . . 
Area: · 1:~~:::~~,M~~"&~~'ilra'l'¢i~Tid'.~~"-"-;;T,q~"iii~~~~q 
Item: All items 
Base Period: ·J.982-84 .. 100 

rv. ·~.·.·a···' ~f ~ · M .. A•r ·"·-~. "J.~-.,; --.j~*"··A:~. g·~ieip ·<>-ct.·:~-.. ~ ...... ~~. !·j ;f.v.\iF'ritiA.LF2.-.. , 'Ti~i~1=··. 3-:S~-~5~0 •. .....! "•.i •·~ · - -4.6" ~-1--;µ ... 4.3 ,._4:'2 .. 7.~ 
µ~~~ 11-=±rE:.' 1~ --1f -- n-:-· --}.ti=-~ - :tfll 

I 

i 200'.lH· tr·lt=ti··l~ ± 3,0.l' 3 2.4~ I 3.41 I 4;21 $;2 3,1~ 3.2 ~oo.if -·-----·· 2·:9 -~ • :3,i ~·- ·:4~f :-- ~4~:6-..-,-..-13~s. -f· ---·-··-·fjo:2~ :~--3-.. 3.- . · ·:3-:-5· -ii 
1~-·--------~- '·---~--. ~·----·~ .--... ~-·---- -----~ .. --f-.... -- __ .. -·-·---~- ' . --·-·· - ·---~·-· 
20_!>.9 ·-·-· 2~ __ .. OJ.. -·- _"'2~~-' ___ ~9.:.9 ;_._J_E:_? .. ~--- 3.:.21 ~~~~~2: __ J~.:? ___ !l.:~ 

Quick links 

Tools 

t:P At a Glance Tables 

Calc.ulators 

1£) Inflation 

t-1elp Info 
fi What's New 

~.·· . 

"j•: 

li2 Economic News Releases 
O Oatabases & Tables 

n Location Quo~Ient 
D Injury And lllness 

im Help &. Tutorial$ 
e A to Z Ind.ex 
f.11 FAQs 

Q Careers @ BLS 
& Ffnd It! DOL 

·:.· .·.·· 

~ M~ps . t::a Glossary 
@About BLS 
0 Contact Us 

ill Join our Malling Lists 
o Privaq< & Security 
O Linking .&. Copyright Information 

Freq~ntly Asked Questlo11$ I F.t~edom of tittorro111tl9!1 Act I (:ustomer S1,1rvey 

U.S. B.1.1re<!u Of Labor S1;;is~lstics 2 Massachusetts Avenue, ~E Washl!VJ~On, DC 20212-0001 

http://data.bls.gov/POQ/serv let/SurveyOutputServlet 

Page Zcof3 

bls.9QV C 

i11812010 

... 

m x 
I 
CD 
-i 
N 



I ,_ 

EXHIBIT 3 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
Executive Construction Management Services 

San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program 

APPENDIXD 

FEE SCHEDULE 

Montgomery Corp 

One (1) copy of the Fee Schedule must be completed for the prime consultant (provide one copy each for 
all firms on N team) and for each sub-consultant listed in the HRC Attachment 2; These fee schedules 
shall be submitted separately ~ a sealed envelope and delivered with the proposal package. 

The sealed envelope shall be titled "FEE SCHEDULE FOR RFQ - EXECUTIVE CM 2008" and include 
the name of the Consultant. 

' The sealed envelope from a selected firm will be opened after the selection process is completed. The 
City reserves the right to review the schedule and request for changes during contract negotiations. 

' One (1) copy of the Fee Schedul~ must be completed for the·prime consultant (provide one copy each for 
all firms on N te<\Ill) and for .each Sub-consultant listed in the HRC Attachment 2. These fee schedules 
shall be submitted separately in a sealed envelope and delivered with the proposal package. 

' Consultants must submit billing rates for all prime consultants and sub-consultants on the fee schedules. 
: Due to the wide variety of work that may arise, the City r~erves the right to negotiate items not specified 

in the fee schedule or delete certain listed items. 

All billable staff rates shall be fully burdened to include labor, benefits, taxes, overhead, profit, healthcare 
benefit surcharges, minimum compensation accountability surcharges, cost for obtaining insurance and 
bonds, employee fringe benefits, employee paid time off, employee training, support and administrative 
services and ancillary charges. 

Rates listed in the Agreement shall be one single rate reflecting 2008 billing rates. The selected Proposer 
will only be allowed to escalate its 2008 billing rates t?ased on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the San Francisco Bay Area for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
Works. The billing rate for each listed individual may not exceed the lowest rate charged to any other 
government entity. The City reserves the right to audit material that allows for verification of the 
accuracy of project invoices (e.g. project billing records, accounting records, time sheets, etc.) 

Information to be filled out as applicable for prime consultant(s) and for each sub-consultant listed in 
HRCForm2. 

Names of prime consultant or sub-consultant: Montgomery Corporation 

Overhead Rate*: 185 % 

' * An audited rate is preferable but not required. Provide an itemized percentage breakdown of 
the items that are accounted in the overhead rate. Administrative and clerical support services 
are considered part of overhead. 

PageE 
Page 13of16 



\ 
l • EXHIBIT 3 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
Executive Construction Management Services 

San Frandsco General Hospital Rebuild Program · 

Fully burdened staff billing rates to be calculated as follows: 

Billing rate= (DL + DL x FR+ DL x OH) * 1.1 = $ ___ ----'/hour 

Where: DL =Direct Labor (base rate) 
FR= Fringe (salary burden) 
OH = Overhead rate 

=Profit factor 

Note: Overtime rate= Fully Burdened Staff Billing Rates x 1.5 

Montgomery Corp 

Fully burdened staff billing rate/hour for professional· positions (categories of positions) as 
indicated in table format below. If a position is not applicable, indicate ''Not Applicable". If a 
position is not listed, utilize "Other" and describe position. 

Principal 
Project Manager 

. Construction Manae:er 
Assistant Construction Manager 
Cost Encineer/Estimator 
Scheduling Encineer/Estimator 

: Insoector of Record 
Project Emrineer 
Office Encineer · 
Field Encineer 
Field Technician 
Construction Inspector 
ONOC Inspector/Coordinator 
Administrative Supervisor 
Administrative/Clerical Support 
Other <Describe) 

Lead Inspector of Record 

$72.00 

$42.00 

$72.00 

PageF 

Page 14of16 

$165.33 

$96.44 

$165.33 



EXHIBIT 3 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
Executive Construction Management Services 

San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program 

APPENDIXD 

FEE SCHEDULE 

Chaves & Associates 

One (1) copy of the Fee Schedule must be completed for the prime consultant (provide one copy each for 
all firms on N team) and for each sub-consultant listed in th,e HRC Attachment 2. These fee schedules 

' shall be submitted separately in a sealed envelope and delivered with the proposal package. 

The sealed envelope shall be titled ''FEE SCHEDULE FOR RFQ - EXECUTIVE CM 2098" and in,clude 
the name of the Consultant. 

The sealed envelope from a selected firm will be opened after the selection process is completed. The 
City reserves the right to review the schedule and request for changes during contract negotiations. 

One (1) copy of the Fee Schedule must be completed for the prime consultant (provide one copy each for 
all firms on N team) and for each Sub-consultant listed in the HRC Attachment 2. These fee schedules 
shall be submitted separately,in a sealed envelope and delivered with the proposal package. 

Consultants must submit billing rates for all prime consultants and sub-consultants on the fee schedules. 
. Due to the wide variety of work that may arise, the City reserves the right to negotiate items not specified 

in the fee schedule or delete certain listed items. 

All billable staff rates shall be fully burdened to include labor, benefits, taxes, overhead, profit, healthcare 
,, benefit surcharges, minimum compensation accountability surcharges, cost for obtaining insurance and 

· bonds, employee fringe benefits, employee paid time off, employee training, support and administrative 
services and ancillary charges. · 

Rates listed in the Agreement shall be one single rate reflecting 2008 billing rates. ·The selected Proposer 
will only be allowed to escalate its 2008 billing rates based on the annual percentage change of the 

: Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the San Francisco Bay Area for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
· Works. The billing rate for each listed individual may not exceed the lowest rate charged to any other 

government entity. The City reserves the right to audit material that allows for verification of the 
1 accuracy of project invoices (~.g. project billing records, accounting records, time sheets, etc.) 
' 

, Information to be filled out as applicable for prime consultant(s) and for each sub-consultant listed in 
: HRCForm2. 
' 

•Names of prime consultant or sub-consultant: Chaves & Associates 

: Overhead Rate*: 164.6 % 

: * An audited rate is preferable but not required. Provide an itemized percentage breakdown of 
· the items that are accounted in the overhead rate. Administrative and clerical support services 

· . are considered part of overhead. 

PageE 

Page 15 of 16 



·, 
' 

EXHIBIT 3 

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
Executive Construction Management Services 

San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program 

Fully burdened staff billing rates to be calculated as follows: 

Billing rate= (DL + .DL x FR+ DL x OH) * 1.1 = $ , /hour 

Where: DL =Direct Labor (base rate) 
. FR = Fringe (salary burden) 
OH = Overhead rate 

=Profit factor 

Chaves & Associates 

' Note: Overtime rate= Fully Burdened Staff Billing Rates x 1.5 

' ' 

' 
' 
I 

' 
I 

i 

: 

Fully burdened staff billing rate/hour for professional positions (categories of positions) as 
indicated in table format below. If a position is not applicable, indicate ''Not Applicable". If a 
position is not listed, utilize "Other" and describe position. 

Principal $65.00 $172.00 
Proiect Manager $65.00 $172.00 
Construction Manager 
Assistant Construction Manager 
Cost Enlrineer/Estimator 
Scheduling Emrineer/Estimator 
Inspector of Record 
Project Enlrineer 
Office Enlrineer 
Field Enlrineer 
Field Technician 
Construction Inspector 
OAJOC Inspector/Coordinator 
Administrative Supervisor $40.00 $105.84 
Administrative/Clerical Suooort $25.00 $66.15 
Other <Describe) 

Systems Administrator $65.00 $172.00 . 
Document Control Administrator $33.00 $87.32 

PageF 

Page 16of16 


